
 
 

 
 
 

Prices are in sterling (GBP), those marked with an asterisk (*) (i.e. unbound manuscripts, pictures 
or prints) are subject to VAT if purchased by customers in the UK/EU. 

 
 
 
 

1. (AMERICA). CHIVOT, Henri & Albert VANLOO. Léon VASSEUR, composer. Le 
Pays de l’or. Pièce à grand spectacle en trois actes et 14 tableaux. Paris: Lemercier for 
Choudens, fils., [n.d., c. 1891].   £200* 

 

Poster (770 × 610 mm), lithographed. Very minor creasing 
at edges, but generally fine and fresh.  

 

A SUPERB POSTER FOR A MUSICAL SPECTACLE ON THE 

WONDERS OF AMERICA. A scantily-clad lady cyclist 
braves a Niagra Falls tightrope with a male colleague 
suspended from her bicycle; marginal vignettes depict 
native Americans, the Stars and Stripes and the ship 
Washington. The spectacle opened at the Gaîté theatre 
on the 20th January, 1892; the music (arranged for 
voice and piano) was published in 1892 (also by 
Chodens). 
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2. (AVIATION). ALLAIN, J. B. La grande Question du jour. Aviation. Navigation 
aérienne. [Nantes, 1901].   £200 

 

8vo (212 × 134 mm), pp. 16. Lithographed throughout, with illustrations. 
Stapled in original lightographed wrapper. Quite browned, staple rusty, 
but a good copy.  

 

FIRST EDITION. A very rare pamphlet on lighter-than-air flight, 
considering in particular the potential of powered flight. The author 
describes himself as Administrateur-Gérant of the daily journal Le 
Nouvelliste de l’Ouest.  

 

OCLC lists only the Bibliothèque nationale and University of Limerick 
copies. 

 
 
 

 
 

3. BERTALL (pseudonym of Charles Albert D’ARNOUX). [91 proof wood-engraved 
plates on fine paper]. [Paris: 1851-2].   £2000 

 

4to (290 × 198 mm), pp. [32], to which are tipped 91 
wood-engraved proofs on fine paper, various sizes (c. 75 × 
65 to 195 × 136 mm), contemporary manuscript captions 
in French. Album leaves very slightly yellowed, the 
prints fine. Stitched in original blue paper wrappers, 
upper cover lettered in manuscript ‘Bertall’. Very slightly 
rubbed and soiled, but overall fine and fresh.  

 

A WONDERFUL COLLECTION OF CARICATURES IN 

PROOF STATE, MANY OF LIFE IN LONDON AT THE 

TIME OF THE GREAT EXHIBITION, by the celebrated 
comic artist Bertall. They were published in Le 
Journal pour Rire in 1851-2, but these examples are 
proofs (fumés) printed on fine paper without text, 
the latter added in contemporary manuscript on the 
album leaves. Using lamp black (encre de fumée) 
applied by hand to the block, fumés were habitually 
printed in a very few copies each (less than 5) 
usually for the benefit of the publisher and artist. 
They represent the best possible impressions of 
blocks then used for many thousands of subsequent 
impressions. 

 
Of the 91 images here, 56 are scenes in London and environs and are from Bertall’s front-
page series Voyage dans le rues de Londres. The first group shows tavern life and other low-life 
scenes, caricaturing the English taste for drink (beer, port, gin and champagne). There is a 
fine scene of the twin bores of the new Thames Tunnel designed by Brunel (‘un des meilleurs 
charges qu’un français ait jamais faite aux anglais’), a chilly coach-ride to the racecourses of 
Royal Ascot, the Royal Family (glanced through a coach window), a Great Exhibition 
sequence and two boxing scenes. The Exhibition sequence provides Bertall with the 
opportunity to anatomise English society in depicting the members of the various admission-
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price entrants (gentry and nobility at 5 shillings, 
magistrates and merchants at 2 shillings, cockneys 
and countrymen at 1 shilling). 

 
Charles Albert d’Arnoux (1820-1882), called ‘Bertall’ 
was one of the most prolific illustrators of the day, 
providing thousands of images for contemporary 
books (including works of Balzac and Dumas) and 
newspapers. He later pioneered the use of 
photography in publishing. Henri Beraldi wrote of 
him ‘Il nous est impossible de fixer le nombre de 
dessins publiés par cet artiste très original et sans 
méchanceté; un de ces hommes précieux qui ont eu 
le rare privilège de distraire et d’amuser leurs 
contemporains, ce dont il leur faut être bien 
reconnaissant; il y en a tant qui les ennuient!’  
(Graveurs du XIXe siècle, II, 1885, p. 45-49). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4. BERTIN, Théodore-Pierre. Encyclopédie comique ou Recueil anglois de gaietés, de 
plaisanteries, de traits d’esprit, de bons mots, d’anecdotes, de portraits, d’originalités, 
d’aventures, de naïvetés, de balourdises, de calembourgs et de pensées graves et 
sérieuses. Version libre de l’anglois. Paris: chez l’Editeur, [n.d., 1800]. 2 vols bound 
together, pp. [4], xii, 148, 23, [1];[2], 2, 207, [1], including half-titles, plus engraved frontispiece and 
title to each volume (the title vignettes after Hogarth).  
 

[uniform with:] Les Rieurs anglais, ou Supplément a l’Encyclopédie comique, 
traduction libre de l’anglais. Paris: Marchand, An X [1801/2]. 2 vols bound together, pp. 
[8], viii, [4], 132; [4], 156, 20, including half-titles, plus engraved frontispiece to each volume.    £700 
 

4 vols. vols bound in 2, 12mo (164 × 86 mm), contemporary quarter 
sheep, spines ruled in gilt, red and black labels, pink pastepaper boards. 
Slightly rubbed. Some internal spots, stains and minor waterstaining, but 
actually very nice unsophisticated copies. 

 
FIRST EDITION. A rare collection of comic extracts translated or 
abridged from English authors including: Shakespeare, Gay, 
Sheridan, Fielding, Goldsmith, Richardson, Young, Smollett, Sterne 
and Swift. Bertin (1751-1819) had worked in England as a tutor and 
translator and was the author of some 50 works on various 
subjects, including several translations. While in England he had 
studied Samuel Taylor’s system of shorthand and published, in 
1791 a French edition of An Essay intended to establish a Standard for a 
universal System of Stenography, successfully introducing modern 
shorthand to the French public. Encyclopédie comique and  Les Rieurs 
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anglais are partly adverts for this system, with their shorthand plates and supplement (to the 
first work) entitled ‘Dissertation critique et curieuse sur l’Okigraphie’.  

 

Rare: COPAC lists the Bodleain copy of the first work and the Cambridge copy of a second edition 
only, OCLC lists the Harvard copies of both works. Gay II, 98 (first work only); Rochedieu, 
Bibliography of French Translations of English Works, 1700-1800, Appendix III (Collections of works 
translated from the English), 30. 

 
 

5. BOTTARELLI, Ferdinando. The new Italian, English and French Pocket-Dictionary 
... Containing the Italian before the English and the French. Carefully compiled from 
the Dictionaries of La Crusca, Dr. S. Johnson, the French Academy, and from other 
Dictionaries of the best authorities. In which the Parts of Speech are properly 
distinguished, and each Word accented according to its true and natural 
Pronunciation. To which is prefixed a new compendious Italian Grammar. London: J. 
Nourse, 1777.   £1200 

 

3 vols, squarish oblong 12mo (135 × 130 mm), pp. iv, 104, [323]; [306]; [264], complete with 3pp. 
adverts in first vol., numerous interleaved blanks (slightly heavier paper). Very lightly browned 
throughout. Contemporary straight grained red morocco, gilt, spines with floral rolls, lettered direct, 
marbled edges. Slightly rubbed and soiled, vol. 2 with 2 small pierced holes to spine and minor 
creasing to the lower cover. Early inscription ‘Clara Be. de Constant Rebeque’. A handsome copy.  
 

FIRST EDITION of a popular trilingual dictionary 
which was reprinted several times (including a Nice-
printed edition of 1790 and a Venice edition of 1791). 
Apart from the intrinsic interest of such a copious 
dictionary, Bottarelli’s Pocket-Dictionary is an 
interesting reflection of the early status of Johnson’s 
Dictionary, which is here set alongside the great 
academy-sponsored productions of France and Italy. 
Little is known of Bottarelli himself, though he was 
evidently a language tutor in London who also 
produced the  successful Exercises upon the different 
Parts of Italian Speech (1778, several times reprinted) 
and several dramatic translations. Nourse’s 
advertisement in the first volume includes, among 
notices of other linguistic guides, one for The Elements 
of the English Language (first published 1761), a rare 
work by one Johnson’s assistants and beneficiaries, V. 
J. Peyton. 

 
The ownership inscription of Clara Constant de 
Rebeque and English red morocco bindings suggest a 
fashionable and well-heeled clientele for Bottarelli’s 
instructions.  

 

Alston, II.123. Very scarce: ESTC lists North American 
copies at NYPL and University of Victoria only. 
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6. DU GRAVIER, [Major d’Artillerie]. Relation des campagnes 1741. et 1742. En 
Bohème et Bavière. [France, paper watermarked 1749].   £1200 

 

Manuscript on paper, 4to (230 × 180 mm), pp. 323, 
plus blanks at front and rear. In French. Neat and 
legible. Original wrappers, manuscript title to upper 
cover. Slightly soiled and frayed, contents clean and 
fresh.  

 

A REMARKABLE MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT OF A 

FRENCH CAMPAIGN IN BAVARIA AND BOHEMIA 

DURING THE FIRST SILESIAN WAR, in the form of 
extracts from (unpublished) letters from an 
artillery major. It is subtitled: ‘Extrait des lettres 
ecrittes par Mr. Du Gravier surtout ce qui s’est 
passé depuis le depart des Trouppes de France 
pour la Bavière, jusqu’au retour de celles que Mr. 
Le M[arécha]l de Belisle a ramenée de Prague.’ The 
campaign was led by the Maréchals de Broglie and 
de Belle Isle and the detailed extracts cover the 
march to Prague, its storming by French troops in 
26 November 1741, the subsequent siege at the 
hands of the Austrian army and the escape of      

                                                some 14,000 French troops from the city in   
            December 1742. 

 
 
 

7. EON DE BEAUMONT, Charles Geneviève Louis Auguste André Timothée, 
chevalier d’. Les Loisirs du chevalier d’Eon de Beaumont. Ancien ministre 
plenipotentiaire de France, sur divers sujets importans d’Administration, &c. 
pendant son séjour en Angleterre. Amsterdam, 1774.   £1200 

 

13 vols, 8vo (205 × 107 mm). Complete with half-titles. Contemporary half calf. Rubbed and slightly 
dry, with occasional chipping to spine ends, some joints cracked but secure. Later armorial bookplates 
of the Earls of Bradford (Weston Library).  
 

FIRST EDITION of the chevalier’s massive treatise on 
public administration largely composed in 1769 at the 
seat of his friend the fifth Earl Ferrers at Staunton 
Harald. As Louis XV’s controversial and secret 
foreign correspondent in England, D’Eon was a 
consistently colourful figure; his celebrity as a high-
living transvestite sometimes obscuring his military, 
political and literary achievements. Throughout the 
1770s doubts were expressed about D’Éon’s sex, and 
wagers were made, although he himself professed to 

be indignant at the suggestion that he was not a man.  
 
Les Loisirs includes large dissertations on ecclesiastical history, Russian commerce (a subject 
on which he was expert), British affairs (including lengthy considerations of Scotland and 
America) and  (of course) French politics. 
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8. FARCOT, Eugéne. Un Voyage aérien dans cinquante ans. Paris, 1864.   £4500 
 

Autograph manuscript on paper, oblong 4to (186 × 228 mm), ff. [1], II, 17, 25, 31, 34, 23, 15, 23, 18, 
14, 15, 25, 13, (each chapter foliated separately). Text in French on rectos only, legible, but with 
numerous corrections, alterations, deletions and additions in ink and pencil. Traces of old vertical 
folds throughout. Occasional light browning, title spotted and slightly frayed. Modern half morocco, 
marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt.  
 

AN UNPUBLISHED SCIENCE FICTION NOVEL 

RECOUNTING THE VOYAGE OF A STEAM-POWERED 

AIRSHIP TO AFRICA, fifty years hence, in the year 
1914, written by a scientist, engineer and aeronaut. 
Jules Verne’s Cinq Semaines en Ballon had appeared 
the previous year (1863), but Eugène Farcot here 
envisages his own African adventure made in a vast 
steam-powered dirigible airship with propellors and 
steering devices, an imaginative advance presaging 
later aeronautical fantasies such as War in the Air 
(1908) by H.G. Wells. Unlike the novelist Verne, 
Farcot was involved in the early flight experiments 
and was a member of the pioneering Société 
aérostatique et metéorologique; thus his manuscript is as 
much concerned with the technical problems of his 
airship’s flight and propulsion as in its destination in 
Central Africa. 

 
Farcot presents a utopian future, albeit one with 
alarming colonialist overtones, in which the civilised 
nations are united by the technology of flight. Paris 
becomes the glittering centre of the known world, 
with its huge airport a meeting place for all the 
peoples of the earth, while Avignon becomes a hub 
for exploration of the south and Timbuktu becomes 
the focus for nations gathering to exploit the riches of 
Africa. Their project is familiar: to bring justice and 
civilisation to the barbarous nations. In Africa Farcot’s 
aeronauts are met by friendly tribespeople lost in 
admiration for the extraordinary flying machine but 
elsewhere we hear of fleets of airships from an Anglo-
French alliance making their way to the Middle East 
to drop well-aimed bombs in retribution for the 
murder of a Western envoy. 

 
Eugène Farcot (1830-96) is best known for his sophisticated and expensive clock mechanisms, 
but he also achieved celebrity as the pilot of the Louis-Blanc one of the balloons which broke 
the Paris siege in 1870. He published La navigation atmosphérique (1859) and Voyage du Ballon 
le Louis-Blanc (1874). 
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9. (FRIBOURG). [Statutes and register of a confraternity in the parish of St Étienne de 
Belfaux, Fribourg]. Fribourg, c. 1628-1740.   £2000 

 
 

Manuscript on paper, tall narrow 8vo (290 × 90 mm), ff. [67] of 
which 39 bear text, usually recto and verso. In a succession of 
clerical hands, the first with calligraphic heading, occasionally 
untidy, but usually legible. Waterstain affecting foot of most pages, 
resulting in slight fragility and fraying of lower forecorners 
towards the opening, expertly and unobtrusively stabilised in a few 
places. A few later pencil drawings to blanks. Original seventeenth-
century vellum with a pair of tawed leather ties mostly intact. To 
the upper cover has been added (at a later date) a striking pen and 
watercolour painting of a medieval hawker within a stylised border. 
The colours of the image rubbed, but still distinct.  

 
 

THE REGISTER OF A SWISS PARISH FRATERNITY IN AN 

UNUSUAL FORMAT, THE BINDING LATER USED FOR A CURIOUS 

MEDIEVALIST PAINTING.  
 

The ordinances with which the register opens are dated 1499, 
but the book was begun in around 1628, the date of the first 
list of members After the statutes themselves, the text 
consists mainly of lists of members and new entrants to the 
confraternity up to 1740. A later owner (perhaps nineteenth- 
or early twentieth-century) has added some crude pencil 
sketches of medieval subjects to blank leaves, including the 
Sacrifice of Isaac, a ship, a city, a dragon’s head and two 
ladies. It was probably the same artist who added the more 
accomplished medievalist painting of a hawker, a sword at 
his belt and pointed shoes on his feet. 
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10. [LA FONTAINE, Jean de. Fables]. [?France, c. 1800].   £4000* 
 

Manuscript on paper, two long narrow rolls comprising 
composite strips of c. 30mm with a total length of over 250 
metres, the whole forming two spools c. 190 and 155 mm 
diameter.  A single neat hand in black ink with rubrics, in 
one or two lines. Slightly dusty, several of the joints 
between strips now held with paper clips. Later pencil 
annotation to outermost portion of each strip.  

 

CERTAINLY ONE OF THE STRANGEST MANUSCRIPTS WE 

HAVE HANDLED: THE COMPLETE TEXT OF THE FABLES 

OF LA FONTAINE TRANSCRIBED ONTO TWO STRIPS, 
TOGETHER SOME 250 METRES IN LENGTH; the text 
arranged over just two lines so that the text can be 
read only in one long continuous line before re-rolling 
the strip to return to the beginning of the second line. 

 
Beyond the act of its making, the function of the 
manuscript is uncertain. The transcription is 
anonymous, but both rolls bear later (perhaps, but not 
certainly nineteenth-century) annotation: ‘Fables de 
Saint Fontaines (La Fontaine) / écrites à Signerol par 
X. Prisonnier sous Napoléon 1er / Chercher l’auteur’. 
Certainly the statement accords with the object — the 
neat, regular hand seems to date from c. 1800 and the 
act of writing in such a form certainly presupposes a 
surfeit of available time. The long strips are 
composite, made up of pasted portions each about 
810 mm (31 inches) in length, presumably cut from a 
sheet of that height. On the reverse, the cumulative 
length is marked with a scale and numbered every 
foot. It appears that the maker wrote the first line on 
uncut sheets (there are traces of ruled lines, and the 
letters are occasionally trimmed at the head), but the 
second line of each can only have been written once 
the first line had been completed and the strips cut 
and formed into a roll. The accuracy of transcription 
suggests copying from another, presumably printed, 
copy but that would remain to be proved. 
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11. (LACASSAGNE, Jean). Auguste BROYER. [Prison albums]. [Lyon, 1935].   £3000 
 

20 crayon drawings on paper, captions in ink and pencil, in two large 
4to drawing books (310 × 235 mm), printed wrappers. Each with 
manuscript annotation to verso of front wrappers by Lacassagne. One 
leaf loose. Plus two contemporary issues of Lacassagne’s Albums du 
Crocodile and a copy of Émile Simonet’s Dessin de Prison, 2004.  

 

A COLLECTION OF ‘ART BRUT’ CRIMINAL DRAWINGS, 
COLLECTED BY CRIMINOLOGIST AND REFORMER JEAN 

LACASSAGNE. Auguste Broyer’s crude crayon images include 
several crime scenes (burglary, safe-breaking, a hold-up at 
gunpoint and the aftermath of brutal assault), as well as images 
of prostitutes, dancers, courting couples, an accordion player, a 
bull fight and a leopard. Each fills a page of the drawing book 
and is captioned with the artist’s name, while elsewhere 
Lacassagne notes the reason for Broyer’s incarceration: ‘vol et 
cambriolage’. 

 
Jean Lacassagne is an interesting figure. Son of the great Lyon 
forensic criminologist Alexandre Lacassagne (1843-1924), he 
became head of the Lyon prison medical service and took a 
lifelong interest in the darker side of human nature publishing  
several studies of criminal culture, including tattoo art and the 
language of slang. He believed that art provided relaxation 
and catharsis for prisoners and pioneered a form of art therapy 
in which he supplied materials and encouraged prisoners to 
express their feelings and something of the crimes they had 
committed. He acknowledged that the prison stifled creativity 
and it is obvious that the subjects here are very limited in their 

horizons. To what extent Lacassagne 
suggested subjects or compositions is 
arguable, and it strikes me that some of the 
scenes in these albums are very similar to 
those by other prisoner-artists in the examples 
he published in his Album de Crocodile in 1937 
(a copy is included here). The similarity of 
costume, of street and room details, and of 
subject matter could all be explained by 
circumstance, by fashion, or by format and 
materials, but there is surely more to be said 
about the prison doctor’s methods. with: 

 
LACASSAGNE, Jean and J. COUTY. L’Art en prison. Albums du Crocodile. Septième Année, 
I. Lyon, 1939. 4to, pp. 72, including illustrations, some coloured. Original wrappers. 
 

LACASSAGNE, Jean. À Lyon avec les filles. Albums du Crocodile. Cinquième Année, VII. 
Lyon, 1937. 4to, pp. 56, plus plates. Original wrappers. 
 

SIMONET, Émile. Le Kangarou du Bois-noir. Dessins de prison de la collection Lacassagne. 
Paris: Ceros, 2004. Small square 8vo, pp. 46. Pictorial boards. 
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12. LAFAYETTE, Gilbert du Motier, Marquis de. Le Général Lafayette. Épinal: Pellerin, 
[n.d., c. 1830].   £400* 

 

Single sheet (650 × 410 mm), hand coloured wood 
engraving with letterpress captions. Old lateral fold, 
slight creasing all over, trace of old mount/reinforcement 
at head of verso.  

 

A NAIVE BUT SPLENDID DEPICTION OF LAFAYETTE as 
head of the French National Guard in 1789, the office 
to which he was appointed after the storming of the 
Bastille. Though undated, the Bibliothèque Nationale 
catalogue L’Imagerie Populaire II, 689 suggests a date 
of 1830. The image is signed ‘G.GIN’, i.e. François 
Georgin. Pellerin was the major supplier of popular 
prints in the Restoration period, and he was 
frequently under the scrutiny of the authorities for 
disseminating images glorifying the Napoleonic and 
Revolutionary period. His images, often given away 
gratis, adorned homes and taverns throughout France. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

13. (LIBRARY CATALOGUE). [Manuscript library catalogue]. [France, c. 1791 and 
after].   £1600 

 

Manuscript on paper, small 4to (180 × 138 mm), pp. 1-40; [2], 41-192, [2], 193-
261, [1], blanks at rear, first leaf (?title) excised. Text in French, in two columns, 
mostly in a single hand with some later additions (some in  pencil), some corrections. 
A few slips loosely inserted, some bearing pencil notes. Contemporary mottled half 
sheep, gilt panelled spine, red  morocco label lettered ‘Catalog’, red edges. Rubbed, 
with further wear to joints and corners, slight worming towards foot of spine.  

 

THE CATALOGUE LISTS SOME 750 BOOKS FROM THE SIXTEENTH TO THE 

NINETEENTH CENTURY (the later listed in additional entries) though the vast 
majority are from the eighteenth century. Subjects include general science, 
medicine, natural history (especially botany), agriculture, classics, history, 
philosophy, literature and religion. There are several multi-volume 
collections, such as the Bibliothèque de Campagne, the Cabinet des fées and the 

Encyclopédie. Bougeant, de Bougainville, Fénelon, Fourcroy, Haller, Linnaeus, Mirabeau,  
Montaigne, Necker, Newton, Nostradamus, Rousseau, Varillas and Voltaire (numerous 
works). Editions tend to be the latest, or best, rather than the first, suggesting a reading or 
working library rather than a bibliophilic collection. 
 
The entries include title, author, place or publication, date and format, type of illustration 
and shelf mark. There is occasionally a note on condition or a short critical note. The shelf 
marks have, at some point, been altered throughout, suggesting a move or complete 
reorganisation. One of the longer notes is found with Paine’s Rights of Man in the French 
edition of 1791: ‘J’ai lu des histoires anciennes et modernes, j’ai vu la revolution françoise: 
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Qu’ai je apprit? Que les philosophes sont des 
bavards et je conclus pare les faits, que les droits 
existent dans le plus for, le plus adroit, ou le fripon 
le plus heureux. La multitude a toujours été et sera 
toujours ignorante, et ses droits n’existeront jamais 
que dans la tête et les livres des prétendus 
philosophes. Les philosophes que j’entend sont ceux 
qui allienent les ésprits contre la religion et le 
gouvernement établi’.  

 
English books in translation include: Abrégé de 
Transactions Philosophiques de la Société Royale (1790); 
Roderik Random (1761); Bramine inspiré (1751); Conte 
du tonneau (1757); Essai philosophique sur 
l’entendemant humain (1742); Voyage de Gulliver 
(1777); Le Nouveau Gulliver (1730); Histoire de Martinis 
Scriblerus (1755); Histoire de Charles Grandison (1756); 
Lettres de William Coxe (1782); Lettres de Junius (1791); 

Nuits d’Yong (1769); Le Spectateur (1746); Robinson Crusoe (1720); Voyage Sentimental (1788) and 
Anson’s Voyage autour de monde (1751). 

 
 

14. (MARIANI). HOUSSAYE, Arsène and Enrique ATALAYA. La Phryné parisienne. 
Paris, [the artist, 92 rue Raynouard, 28 July-25 October, 1894].   £4000 

 

Illuminated manuscript on paper (Japanese vellum), 4to 
(235 × 160 mm), pp. [32], text and images in gold, silver 
and colours, including 10 vignettes signed by Atalaya. 
Some minor offsetting from silver ink on opposing pages. 
Original parchment covered boards, silk marker, marbled 
slipcase (slightly worn). Houssaye’s autograph poem, 
signed, on squared paper, folded and loosely inserted. 
Angelo Mariani’s bookplate (portrait with coca plants) by 
Louis-Eugène Mouchon.  

 

LA PHRYNÉ PARISIENNE: AN ARTIST AND A POET’S 

TRIBUTE TO THE CREATOR OF THE COCAINE-LACED 

VIN MARIANI. AN ENTICING FIN-DE-SIÈCLE 

MANUSCRIPT, BOTH TEXT AND IMAGE OTHERWISE 

UNPUBLISHED. Angelo Mariani had created his coca 
wine in 1863 and with an active content of around 6 
milligrams per ounce it found enthusiastic drinkers 
all over the world, including Queen Victoria and 
Pope Leo XIII. Popular as it was, it spawned an even 
more popular direct descendent amid increasing 
medical concern over cocaine addiction and alcohol 
consumption, namely the non-alcoholic and cocaine 

free Coca-Cola, addictive only as a lethal cocktail of sugar, caffeine and advertising. 
 
Arsène Houssaye (1815-96), author of the popular novella Mademoiselle Phryné, had been 
director of the Théâtre Française and a one-time close friend of Baudelaire, who dedicated 
his Spleen de Paris to him. Spanish artist Enrique Atalaya (1851-1914) had settled in Paris in 
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1876 and became an important chronicler of the Parisian belle époque. He was evidently a 
favourite of Mariani, who commissioned numerous pieces for his albums. 
 
 

Angelo Mariani capitalised on the talents of the many artistic 
devotees of Vin Mariani and commissioned testimonials which 
he collected in lavish annually-published albums. These 
included contributions from Émile Zola, Rodin, Nadar, Puvis de 
Chavannes, the comte de Montesquiou, Thomas Edison, Arthur 
Sullivan, Coppée, Colonel Cody and a host of others. Both 
Arsène Houssaye and Atalaya contributed, but the manuscript 
sonnet La Phryné parisienne and its accompanying images were a 
personal commission from Mariani for his own collection. 

 
 

The ‘Phryne’ here is no Greek courtesan, more a decadent 
Parisian ‘It Girl’, sipping coca wine for the benefit of her heart: 
‘Sa robe fait froufrou quand son coeur fait tic tac’. As she stands 
at her mirror De Musset’s poems are on her laquered table; she 
has managed three pages of Balzac that morning and she is 
heading out to the theatre. ‘Sphinx au camélia, pâle 
aphrodisiaque / Belle empourprant sa lèvere au Vin Mariani, / 
Elle dit :- Vive Dieu! mon coeur est rajeuni!’ 

 
 

The text appears first in full, then in short excerpts of 3 or 4 lines, 
accompanied by charming, lightly-erotic vignettes in gold and 
colours. The left hand pages are decorated with gold vignettes 
following the growth of the coca plant from seed to seedling and 
fruiting tree, culminating in its  preparation for Vin Mariani in 
an elaborate chemical apparatus. Houssaye’s autograph text is 
preserved in a loosely-inserted folding page. 
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15. [MUSGRAVE, Agnes]. Edmund of the Forest. An historical Novel. In four Volumes. 
By the Author of Cicely, or the Rose of Raby. London: for William Lane, Minerva 
Press, 1797.   £6000 

 

4 vols, 12mo (168 × 100 mm),  pp. [2], iv, 252; [2], 269, 
[1]; [2], 288; [2], 288. Engraved frontispiece to vol. 1 Vol. 
1: leaves F 4-6 torn across without loss, worm track to 
blank upper inner margin of last 12 leaves; vol. 2: 40 mm 
tear with no loss, affecting a rule but not text, a few leaves 
in quire B sprung (but secure); vol. 3: one lower 
forecorner torn away, not touching text; vol. 4: light 
staining to foremargins towards the end. Overall, very 
clean and fresh. Contemporary quarter calf, vellum tips, 
gilt ruled spines, red morocco lettering pieces, black 
circular numbering pieces. Slight rubbing and very minor 
chipping. Armorial bookplates of John, 4th Duke of Atholl. 
A very nice copy.  

 

FIRST EDITION OF THIS RARE MINERVA PRESS NOVEL, 
AN EXTRAVAGANT GOTHIC TALE SET IN MEDIEVAL 

SCOTLAND. A notice in the Critical Review of 
November 1797 was unable to identify its author 

positively but compared it with Musgrave’s first novel, Cicely (1795). ‘The author has 
allowed her or his imagination a wider scope, but has plunged into a series of adventures in 
rapid succession, which defy all possibility of belief ... Horrors are multiplied on horrors, 
new characters on new characters, until the reader is bewildered in a maze ... The story is 
supposed to have happened in the reign of James III. of Scotland; and the agency of 
witchcraft is introduced in compliment to that monarch’s credulity ... The scene is, indeed, a 
copy from Macbeth’s visit to the witches; but it wants the additional charm of Shakespeare’s 
genius. With such helps as witches, ghosts, caverns, and ruined castles, we should be too 
scrupulous in expecting probability: but there are bounds even to fiction ...’ 
 
Vol II contains a final advert for the second edition of Cicely, or the Rose of Raby, ‘just 
published’ [1796]. Unlike Cicely, Edmund did not receive a second edition, though it appeared 
in French in 1798 and an extract, entitled ‘The Adventure James III of Scotland had with the 
weird Sisters’ was reprinted in the 1799 collection Gothic Stories. Indeed, more than one 
version of the story appeared in early nineteenth-century fiction, implying some influence.
  

 

Blakey, Gothic Literature, p. 181. Garside, Raven and Schöwerling, 1797: 60. ESTC: British Library, New 
York Society Library, Rice University and University of Virginia only. 
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16. NORMAND, Charles. Lettres égyptiaques. [Paris: Charles Wittmann for the author, 
1899].   £600 

 

16mo (105 × 65 mm), ff. [ii], xxxii, engraved throughout (see note), plus 
engraved frontispiece by Albert Robida. Original green morocco, gilt. Joints 
rubbed with slight further wear towards the head of the upper joint (very 
slight loss). Author’s inscription, signed, to ‘Mr. E. Guillaume’.  

 

SOLE EDITION, privately printed for the members of the Académie des 
beaux-arts, on the occasion of Normand’s receipt of the Prix Bailly for 
his archaeological work. An account of the author’s travels in Egypt, 
each leaf is a combination of engraved text, heliogravures and 
etchings by Robida (a friend of the author), Fillon, Profillet and A. 
Bizet, with minute vignettes of Egyptian scenes and characters.  

 

No copy listed in OCLC. 
 
 

17. (O’CRUOLY, Marian). O’DINNIN, Thaddeus, of Munster. [Genealogy]. Genealogia 
illustrissimi ac nobilissimi domini D. Mariani Ô Cruolii caribreo-hiberni è comitatu 
Corcagensi ex antiquissimis ac fide dignissimis Regni genealogistarum Archivis 
deprompta studio et opera Thadaei Ô Dinnin Momoniae Antiquarii. [France, c. 1676]. 

    £7500 
 

Manuscript on paper, small 4to (190 × 125 mm), ff. [111], evidence 
of deliberate removal of leaves in 3 separate places and 2 leaves 
pasted together (see note), text in Latin, French and Gaelic, pedigree 
presented in multiple red and blue roundels (usually 3 per page), 
several contemporary paper slips loosely inserted, one with 
manuscript text. Contemporary calf, elaborately gilt, sides with 
ruled borders and massed scroll tools, central lozenges lettered 
‘MILES / DE CRUOLY’, panelled spine, marbled endpapers, gilt 
edges. Rubbed with small portions of abrasion, bus still handsome. 
Early ownership inscription: ‘Ô Shee, Gentilhomme Irlandais, 
officier au service de S.M. le roi de France’ and printed ticket to front 
pastedown: ‘M. O’Shea, Colonel en Retraite’.  

 

 

 

 
IRISH GENEALOGY OR INVENTED HERITAGE? A VERY UNUSUAL MANUSCRIPT GENEALOGY 

SUCCESSIVELY IN LATIN, FRENCH AND GAELIC, MADE FOR AN IRISH EMIGRÉ, PRESUMABLY 

SERVING IN THE FRENCH ARMY IN THE LATER SEVENTEENTH-CENTURY. The genealoger (and 
probably scribe) names himself as Thaddeus O’Dinnin of Munster and he certifies that the 
genealogy is the true record drawn from the ancient Royal archives (presumably of Ireland, 
but this is not explicit). His genealogy, repeated in each language, works backwards from 
Marian O’Cruoly through 106 generations far back into antiquity, with Anno mundi dates 
often provided (i.e. years numbered from the supposed date of creation in c. 5500BC). At the 
end of each genealogy 2 or more leaves have been deliberately excised, so the earliest 
generation is that of one Gathel, son of Nule, a name etymologically significant in being 
considered a joint root of both Celt and Gael. Each genealogy is concluded with O’Dinnin’s 
declaration of authenticity in the appropriate language, the French version including the 
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statement: ‘La censure de pieces d’escriture appartenant au 
pairs et premier de ce royaume selon les constitutions 
judicieusement establis pour les matières de genealogiers 
par le Roÿ Ossame environ l’an 3057 apres la Creation du 
Monde’. 

 
Marian O’Cruoly of Cork was one of many Irishmen who 
sought his fortune in the armies of France. Though the date 
of his emigration is not certain, it seems to have been prior 
to 1672 and thus considerably before the  celebrated ‘Flight 
of the Wild Geese’ from Ireland in support of the Stuart 
monarchy in exile. He died in France in 1700 and his status 
there is suggested by the monument raised to him in the 
Scots College at Paris. He was not alone among his 
countrymen in seeking social advance in France by 
adopting a ‘de’ before his surname in translation of his 
native ‘O’, a linguistic slight of hand which underlined a 

noble heritage, perhaps not entirely honestly. Indeed, his 
genealogy suggests precisely this aspiration and can be 
interpreted as an invention of tradition. 

 
The identity of scribe Thaddeus O’Dinnin of Munster 
remains mysterious. If the name is a pseudonym, we have 
been unable to track down any other appearance of it. The 
command of Gaelic language and script in a French context 
is, of course, remarkable. 
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18. PAILLOT DE MONTABERT, Jacques-Nicolas. The ́orie du geste dans l’art de la 
peinture, renfermant plusieurs pre ́ceptes applicables a ̀ l’art du theatre; suivie des 
principes du beau optique, pour servir à l’analyse de la beaute ́ dans le geste 
pittoresque. Paris: [Imprimèrie de Demonville for] Magimel, 1803.   £600 

 

8vo (210 × 135 mm), pp. [6], 200, half-title. Several manuscript corrections, 
apparently editorial. Uncut in contemporary blue paste-paper wrapper, old 
paper label lettered in manuscript. Stitching slightly loose, slightly dusty, edges 
a little creased, but a good, unsophisticated copy.  

 

FIRST EDITION of this detailed thesis on the relationship between 
gesture in theatre and in painting, based largely on the author’s studies 
of antiquity. Acknowledged modern sources include Bulwer, Cahusac, 
Calliachi, Engel, Requeno and Dugald Stewart. The artist Paillot de 
Montabert was a pupil of David, painting throughout the Napoleonic 
period, but is best known for his later treatise Traité complet de la peinture 
(1828-9). 

 
 
 

 
 

19. (PARIS). Moyens d’améliorer le commerce, et d’augmenter la valeur des propriétés 
de plusieurs faubourgs et quarters de Paris ... Où l’on distingue plusieurs avenues, 
boulevards, canaux, chaussées, halles, ponts, quais, et rues nouvellement proposés à 
etablir en mémoire des hommes célèbres cités dans ce même ouvrage. Accompagnés 
de plusieurs plans et dessins d’architecture, gravés géométriquement et enluminés, 
avec descriptions historiques et analyses ... par un Sociéte d’artistes. Paris: [Hippolyte 
Tilliard for] Hautecour-Martinet, [n.d., but 1825].   £500 

 

7 parts in one volume (as issued), 4to (248 × 198 mm). 
Engraved plates and maps, some folding, some partially 
hand coloured (2 now loose). Original drab boards, red 
spine label lettered ‘Paris’ in gilt. Slightly rubbed and 
soiled, but a very good copy.  

 

FIRST EDITION. PRE-HAUSSMANN PROPOSALS FOR 

IMPROVEMENTS TO THE STREETS, BUILDINGS AND 

WATERWAYS OF PARIS: seven separately-paginated 
pamphlets united under a single title-page. For all 
Napoleon’s monumental alterations to the city, the 
infrastructure and urban environment was left in 
disarray after the Empire. The ‘Société des artistes’ 
here presented seven memoirs proposing various 
modifications to the streets left untouched by 
Napoleonic engineers, alterations to the canals 
entering the city, the draining of the Marais and the 

modification of the construction of the Cité bridges. A second edition appeared in 1826: both 
are very scarce. Contents:  
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I.  Moyens d’améliorer le commerce, pp. 20, frontispiece;  
II.  Tableau indicateur des rues, places et carrefours de Paris, pp. 1, folding map; 
III.  Plans divers des embellissements de Paris ..., pp. 8;  
IV.  Plan et description de la scie mécanique ..., pp. 8, folding  plate;  
V.  Concession des propriétés pour l’objet d’utilité publique, ou Lois relatives aux  
  alignements des rues actuelles, pp. 8, folding plate;  
VI.  Agriculture, commerce et navigation ..., pp. 8, 2 plates (one a folding map);  
VII. DEVERT, M.B.A.H. Analyse des canaux des rivières de l’Yvette, de la Biévre, de  
  l’Orge, de la Huine et de l’Essone ... pour conduire une portion de leurs eaux à  
  Paris, pp. 8, folding map. 

 
 
 
 

20. PETIT, Léonce. Les Mesaventures de Mr. Bêton. Paris: [L. Poupart-Davyl for] 
Librairie internationale [A. Lacroix, Verboeckhoven & cie éditeurs à Leipzig et à 
Livourne] [1868].   £850 

 

Oblong 4to (160 × 320 mm), ff. [2] (letterpress half title, lithographed title), 52 lithographed plates. 
Original pale blue pictorial wrappers, the upper cover hand coloured. Preserved in later half cloth. 
Author’s inscription to half title: ‘À mon cher ami Eugène Vermersch ...’ now mostly washed out.  
 

FIRST EDITION. A comic visit to Paris for Mr Bêton, his dog, and a stuffed crocodile. Rare: 
with OCLC listing only the UC Berkeley copy. It appears to have been issued both in a red 
cloth cartonnage or a pictorial wrapper: the Bibliothèque nationale is in the former, and does 
not have wrappers bound in. A disciple of Töpffer, Léonce Petit (1839-1884) published the 
first part of Les Mesaventures de Mr. Bêton in Le Hanneton between March and August 1868 
after which the journal was suppressed, forcing the artist to publish the complete work 
separately as here. This copy was inscribed by the Petit to Eugène Vermersch (1845-78), 
socialist pamphleteer and communard. A later owner has attempted to wash this inscription, 
with limited successes, rendering it still visible. 
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21. (PHARMACY). LEGENDRE & SAGET. [Catalogue]. Accessoires de pharmacie. 
Fabriques de bandages et cartonnages. Ateliers spéciaux de bas à varices, ceintures 
centrières, suspensoirs, etc. Paris: [Lahure for] Legendre & Saget, [n.d., c. 1890s].  £1200 

 

4to (262 × 180 mm), pp. [4], 624, plus 25 chromolithographed plates. Numerous wood engraved 
illustrations throughout. Some spotting and occasional offsetting, one leaf torn across without loss. 
Original cloth, gilt. Rubbed, with wear to extremities, slightly shaken, but a good copy.  
 

A LARGE AND IMPRESSIVE FRENCH PHARMACEUTICAL 

CATALOGUE, with spectacular coloured illustrations. 
Divided into three parts advertising a vast array of 
supplies and shop stock for pharmacies and chemists. 
The first part contains technical laboratory equipment 
for the pharmacist including retorts, glassware, 
bunsen burners, furnaces, scales, surgical tools, 
mortars and pestles, pill formers and chemical 
supplies. The second and third parts advertise 
medical and hygiene supplies: bandages, braces, belts, 
thermometers, electrical therapies, sterlizers, 
hairbrushes, eyewash cups, cosmetic jars and boxes 
and perfume bottles. Several of the 
chromolithographs are printed with metallic inks. The 
upper cover is stamped ‘Ph[armac]ie L. Goudie’  

 

OCLC lists examples of Legendre & Saget catalogues at 
Yale and Harvard only in the US. 
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22. PILLEMENT, Jean-Baptiste and Anne ALLEN. [Nouvelle Suitte de Cahiers 
Arabesques Chinois. Paris: 1790–99].   £1500 

 

2 etched colour plates (222 × 165 mm). Some light spotting and soiling but crisp and unsophisticated.  
 

TWO COLOUR PRINTS FROM THE VERY RARE ORIGINAL 

SUITE OF FIVE PLATES ISSUED BY PILLEMENT AS 

NOUVELLE SUITTE DE CAHIERS ARABESQUES CHINOIS. 
They are remarkable not just as examples of 
eighteenth-century chinoiserie but as a tour de force of 
early colour printing — each printed from 2 plates 
inked by hand ‘à la poupée’ by Anne Allen. The poupée 
was a simple cotton wad mounted on a stick with 
which Allen applied areas of colour to the etched 
plate, allowing for the distinctive and beautiful 
smooth modulation between colours; more direct 
colour changes reflect the use of 2 separate plates for 
each image. 

 
Jean-Baptiste Pillement (1728–1808) was a key figure 
in the dissemination of French rococo style and was 
well-known in England: ‘knowledge of Pillement’s 
long, ten-year stay in England is incomplete, although 
he stayed longer in England than in any other 
country. However, there is no doubt of the success 
and the ongoing influence of his London period, and 
subsequent contacts with England. Through a link-up 
with English and French engravers and print dealers 
in London and Paris, his gifts for draughtsmanship 
and inventive design became widely known and, as 
intended, his prints were used as pattern books for 
fabrics, wallpaper, ceramics, and a variety of 
decorative schemes ... Among a number of English 
patrons, the actor David Garrick was the most 
notable. In 1772 the artist painted eleven pictures for 
Garrick’s villa near Hampton Court, and their 
surviving correspondence reflects the excellent 
relations that Pillement enjoyed with his English 
patrons’ (Oxford DNB). 

 
 
Anne Allen, is known from a total of ‘nine sets of colour etchings after the designs of 
Pillement  ... whom she married as his second wife on 28 February 1799. The registration of 
their marriage ... records that Allen was then aged 49, was born in London but had lived, like 
Pillement, for ten years in Pézenas in the Languedoc ... he appears to have met Pillement in 
the 1770s, when he was already married to his first wife, and that she had made prints after 
his work since then.’ (British Museum catalogue online). 
 
OCLC lists no copy of the complete work, though it is held by a handful of museum collections. As far 
as we can see, libraries and museums occasionally hold one or two individual plates, but very rarely 
more. 
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23. (PUBLIC HEALTH).  [‘JAPHET, Dr. D’.] L’Assistance publique. [drop-head title]. 
[France, c. 1880s].   £300 

 

Oblong 8vo (142 × 220 mm), pp. [4], [90], full-page 
lithographed caricatures throughout (printed on both 
sides). Original printed boards, cloth spine with printed 
label. Slightly rubbed and soiled.  

 

A RARE AND BIZARRE SATIRE ON PUBLIC HEALTH AND 

SOCIAL SECURITY, a subject then being hotly debated 
in French society. The unsigned caricatures and 
cartoons depict a series of recognisable (though 

unidentified by us) public figures engaged in knockabout debate over the provision of health 
care for the poor. Dating is suggested by the presence miniature Eiffel Towers as table 
decorations in one cartoon.  

 

Not located in any online catalogue consulted. 
 
 

24. RONPHILE [or RONPHYLE]. La Chyromantie naturelle. Paris: Edme Pepingué, 
1655.   £1200 

 

Small 8vo (140 × 90 mm), pp. [16], 78. Title with astrological device, 6 
full-page engraved illustrations of hands (one mounted, see below), 
woodcut ornaments. Contemporary limp vellum, title and date in early 
manuscript to upper cover. Slightly rubbed and soiled, endpapers a little 
fragile. Modern bookplate (Lucien-Graux). A very good copy.  

 

A RARE FRENCH PALMISTRY MANUAL. In two parts: the first 
(which contains the illustrations) describes the lines of the palm 
and fingers and the second describes their interpretation and 
their connection with the planets. This second part contains a 
table of planetary influences on character and an interpretation 
letter forms (A, C, D, E, F, G & O) which may appear among the 
lines of the palm. 

 
Several times reprinted in the seventeenth century (this is the 
second edition) the book was first published in Lyon in 1653. All 
the early editions are very rare. The dedication is signed by one 
‘Rampalle’ who purports to be the translator, but who is perhaps 
the real author, with ‘Ronphile’ being a variant or pseudonym. 
The sixth illustration is clearly pasted to p. 13 (the others are 
printed direct), probably a cancellation of another illustration 
below.  

 

Thorndike, History of Magic and Experimental Science, 8, p. 464. OCLC 
lists very few copies of any edition, with no copies of either the 1653 or 
1655 editions in North America. The National Library of Medicine, 
however, holds copies of both the 1653 and 1665 editions (Krivatsy 9925 
& 9926). 
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25. SAINT BARBARA. A glazed hortus conclusus (‘enclosed garden’). Southern 
Netherlands, c. 1800-50.   SOLD 

 

410 × 360 mm. The  figure of Saint Barbara in wax, embroidered fabric and hair, with an emblematic 
tower and landscape made from cloth, paper, ground glass (red, green and clear), fabric and dried 
flowers, twigs, lichen, gilt thread, foil, sequins, spun glass and shell. Original wood and gesso carved 
frame, blue paper covered back (the paper perhaps sometime replaced).  
 

A STRIKING DEVOTIONAL IMAGE. Glazed cabinets enclosing female saints and gardens were 
a special feature of the devotional art of the female ‘Beguine’ communities of the Southern 
Netherlands, persisting from the late middle ages into the twentieth century. These 
communities of lay women, bound by vows of chastity, poverty and charity usually dwelt 
together in enclosed courtyards, memorably described by Georges Rodenbach in his 
symbolist novel Bruges-la-morte (1898). The Beguines’ unique artistic productions reflected 
their cloistered living conditions and can be interpreted as symbols and sublimations of their 
very particular female experience. A deliberate preference for discarded, found or recycled 
material is typical, and these glazed cabinets are compelling examples of consciously ‘low’ 
art. The enclosed landscapes or gardens are survivals of the medieval hortus conclusus 
tradition, inviting contemplation and interiorisation of the virtues of chastity and prayer. 
 

The figure of Saint Barbara was a 
favourite subject in this culture, but in 
retrospect she sits uneasily within 
orthodox spirituality. Her legend is 
apocryphal, perhaps based on various 
conflated tales and as told by Christine de 
Pisan begins with her imprisonment in a 
tower by her heathen father on account of 
her beauty. The father seeks a noble 
marriage for her, but she refuses all her 
suitors, becomes a Christian and dedicates 
her virginity to God. Her enraged father 
seeks her execution, but she escapes from 
the tower with angelic assistance, only to 
be caught, tortured and finally, executed 
by her own father. ‘Besides being the 
patron saint of barbers, Saint Barbara also 
has care of thunder and lightning, and of 
artillery and cannon, because as he was 
returning home from his crime he was 
struck down by a thunderbolt, and 

reduced to ashes (Warner, From the Beast to the Blonde). Barbara was removed from the 
Calendarium romanum in 1969, but her feast day on December 4th is still honoured. 
 
The culture of the glazed hortus conclusus is the subject of a new book by Barbara Baert: Late 
Medieval Enclosed Gardens of the Low Countries. Contributions to gender and artistic Expression 
(2015). 



J U S T I N C R O F T  N o v em b e r  2 0 1 5   j u s t i n @ j u s t i n c r o f t . c o m  
 
 

 22 

 

26. SAVIGNAC, Alida de. Les Soirées de famille, ou Lectures à mes enfants. Paris: [A. 
Pihan de la Forest for] Librairie Gide, [1829].   £900 

 

6 vols, small 8vo (132 × 85 mm), pp. [4], 148, [2]; [4], 149-218, 6-72, [2]; [4], 
73-214, [2]; 144, [2]; [4], 145-214, 6-72, [2]; [4], 73-214, [2], bound without 
2 cancelled half-titles and 2 titles (see note). 26 engraved plates of which 22 
are hand-coloured and 2 are double-page. Original decorative orange 
wrappers, title to upper covers and spines, volume numbers added in 
manuscript. Light inkstain to foredges, slightly thumbed, but a pleasing, 
unsophisticated copy, as issued.  

 

SOLE EDITION of this very rare compendium of popular education, 
including dialogues on geography, the arts and sciences. The plates 
include depictions of scientific instruments, botanical specimens, 
paper making and a scene of black slaves mining diamonds in Brazil. 
The pagination suggests the original intention was to bind the work in 
three volumes, but this copy (perhaps in common with all others) has 
been issued in six (each with original wrappers) with the two original 
half-titles and titles each cancelled as superfluous.  

 

Not in Gumuchian. No copies outside continental Europe found in OCLC. 
 
 
 

 

27. SCOTT, Sir Walter. [SANGORSKI & SUTCLIFFE, illuminators]. An illuminated 
leaf. [London, c. 1909].   £1500* 

 

Illuminated manuscript on parchment (c. 300 × 220 
mm), 12 lines of text in ink and burnished gold, large 
illuminated initial ‘B’ full, vine-scroll borders in ink 
heightened with red, green, blue and gold. Contemporary 
(perhaps original) gilt frame with greek-key ornament and 
scrolls at corners. Minor discolouration, slight chipping 
to frame, but an excellent example.  

 

A FINE SANGORSKI ILLUMINATED LEAF with text 
from The Talisman by Sir Walter Scott (1825): 

 
‘Blessed be His name, who hath appointed the quiet 
night to follow the busy day, and the calm sleep to 
refresh the wearied limbs and to compose the 
troubled spirit’. 

 
The leaf was published as a full-page coloured 
illustration in The Studio, 48, 1909, p. 221. ‘The 

illuminated text which we reproduce in colour from the design of Messrs Sangorski and 
Sutcliffe is a very successful achievement, and reflects much credit on these artists, both as 
regards the lettering and its decorative setting...’ The firm of Sangorski and Sutcliffe was 
established in 1901 by Francis Sangorski and George Sutcliffe, becoming celebrated London 
binders. Illumination was carried out by Francis Sangorski’s elder brother Alberto. 
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28. (SHAKESPEARE). HAMPEL, Sigmund Walter. Romeo and Juliet. [Vienna, early 
twentieth century].    £2800* 

 

Watercolour (c. 200 × 250 mm) on paper with 
bodycolour and gold, signed and inscribed verso 
‘Romeo + Juliet’. Recently framed. 

 

HEARTBREAKING. A Viennese artist working 
at the height of the Austrian golden age, 
Hampel (1867-1949) embraced fin de siècle 
Secessionism, producing dreamlike paintings 
grounded in literary and musical history. 
Juliet, eerily lit by flickering candlelight, has 
taken Friar Lawrence’s draught and is 
somnolent, but alive, lightly gripping a yellow 
primrose, symbol of young love. 
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29. [SIEGENBEEK, Matthijs]. Willem de Derde, Koning van Engeland: treurspel.   

Amsterdam: M. Westerman & son, 1832.    £250 
 

8vo (174 × 105 mm), pp. 64, half-title, title vignette of a beehive. Uncut in 
contemporary marbled wrappers. Slightly creased and dusty at edges, but a 
very good copy. Ownership inscription to partial endpaper (F. Baert 1927). 

 

FIRST EDITION. A dramatic reconstruction of William of Orange’s 1688 
Glorious Revolution and the abdication of James II, set in London and 
Rochester cathedral. From 1797 to 1847 Siegenbeek was the first 
professor of the Dutch language at the University of Leiden. His 
Verhandeling over de Nederduitsche spelling (‘Treatise on  Dutch 
Spelling’, 1804) was the first attempt to standardise the Dutch 
language. 

 

Rare: OCLC lists no copy outside the Low Countries. 
 
 

30. (TEA CEREMONY). [Illustrated calligraphic manuscript]. Ko Bon Zu-e Ko [&] 
Meibutsu Chajin Zu-e. Japan, c. 1850-65.    £2500 

 

Manuscript on paper, 4 vols, (265 × 195 mm), pp. 
[74], [70]; [54], [54], text and images on both sides of 
concertina-bound paper, except vol. 2 in which most 
leaves are with text/image on one side only, c. 188 
watercolour diagrams of tea and incense vessels. 
Stitched in silk covered wrappers, manuscript labels to 
upper covers. Early silk covered folding slipcase (worn 
and repaired). Circular label (Peer Groves collection), 
inserted letter to Peer Groves from the British Museum 
Department of Oriental Antiquities and Ethnography, 
1940.  

 

A PROFUSELY ILLUSTRATED MANUSCRIPT 

DEVOTED TO THE CERAMIC VESSELS USED IN THE 

JAPANESE TEA CEREMONY: THE TEA CADDIES AND 

THE INCENSE BOX. The contrasting decoration of 
each was an aesthetic discipline of which the tea 
masters were the greatest connoisseurs. In this 
unusual manuscript, the highly-prized 
assymetrical simplicity of the tea caddies is 
carefully described with annotated diagrams 
showing the various elements of their markings 
and decoration. The incense boxes were usually 
more highly decorated, and the selection here 
demonstrates the variety of colours and glazes. 

 

From the notable oriental collection of  Major W. Peer Groves. The ceramics of the Peer 
Groves collection were sold by Sotheby’s in 1935 (October 15) and many found their way 
into major institutional collections. 
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31. (TRADE LABELS).  [France, 1827 - c. 1850].   £700 
 

Small folio album (310 × 200 mm), 38 leaves of bright green paper, of which 
20 bear a total of 67 mounted labels. Contemporary straight grained half 
morocco, spine gilt, upper cover with painted gilt lettering ‘Année 1837’.  

 

A PARTICULARLY WELL-PRESERVED COLLECTION OF LABELS, some 
large, in fine condition and mounted on fine green paper. The labels 
include: Shout’s pickled read cabbage, Prevost’s chocolate, a balsamic 
Court Plaister, Bernard’s vernis végétal, eau de Cologne, Robertson 
and Co’s ink, A. Clement ‘artiste. Dessin, Lithographie, Eau-Forte’, 
Monfort’s cirage royal, Vimeux’s glass, crystal and porcelain, coffees 
(Padang, Java, Sumatra, Batavia, Samarang) from the Maison des 
Colonies Françaises, Boyer’s Cabinet de Lecture, papier Marion, 

Bisson’s Daguerrotype portraits, the Cirque National, Carré, pharmacien, Bru’s Vichy water, 
Girard’s medicine chest, Caudron’s artist’s figues, and a bizarre circular billiard table. 

 
 
 

32. (TURGOT). GASTELIER DE LA TOUR, Denis François. Généalogie de la maison 
de Turgot faite en Juin 1775, par Le Sr. Gastelier de la Tour auteur de l’Armorial des 
Etats de Languedoc et de plusiuers autres ouvrages. [France, c. 1775].   £1000 

 

Manuscript on paper, 4to (225 × 155 mm), pp. 20, plus several blanks at front and rear. In French, 
armorial device to head of p. 3. Contemporary mottled calf, sides with triple gilt rules, spine gilt with 
narrow label lettered vertically ‘G.D.L.M.D.T’ (abbreviating the title). Slightly rubbed, spine worn at 
head and foot with slight loss, joints cracked but secure.  
 

A PRE-REVOLUTIONARY GENEALOGY OF THE HOUSE OF 

TURGOT, apparently unpublished, made in the year 
after Anne-Robert-Jacques Turgot was appointed 
Controller-General of the French finances. The 
manuscript opens with a drawing of the Turgot arms 
and the genealogy traces the family back to the 
fifteenth century. Each entry is accomanpanied by 
brief biographical entries, including two full pages for 
Michel-Étienne de Turgot (1690-1751), Mayor of Paris 
and creator of the celebrated Plan de Paris (1739) and 
one for his son Anne-Robert-Jacques (1727-1781), 
economic theorist and royal minister. 

 
Though Gastelier de la Tour published numerous 
heraldic and genealogical works, no contemporary 
printed version of the Turgot genealogy seems to 
have existed. It is mentioned in a footnote to the 

introduction of the 1913 collected edition of Turgot’s works as ‘une généalogie 
manuscrite dressée en 1775 par Gastelier de Latour’, also suggesting it was circulated only in 
manuscript. 
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33. (VOLTAIRE). PRINCETEAU, Théodore. Cornélie ou la fille adoptive de Voltaire, 
comédie en un acte et en vers ... composée à Genève en Avril 1825 pour Mlle. 
Léontine Fay. [Geneva, 1825].   £2000 

 

Manuscript on paper, folio (290 × 222 mm), pp. 96, including 7 full-page 
ink drawings of the characters, calligraphic title and headings. 
Contemporary red morocco gilt, gilt edges, title to upper cover, green silk 
endpapers. Rubbed and slightly soiled with wear to corners, but still 
handsome.  

 

A MANUSCRIPT WHICH HAS ALL THE APPEARANCES OF A DEDICATION 

COPY, OF A COMEDY WRITTEN FOR CELEBRATED CHILD ACTRESS 

LÉONTINE FAY (1810-1876). Fay, then 15, surely took the part of 
Cornélie, grand-niece of Corneille and adoptive daughter and pupil 
Voltaire, who is being lured towards the stage and the Comédie 
Française by Alexis Piron. Set at Ferney, the play unfolds as a comic 
debate between the young girl, Voltaire, Piron and Mme Denis. 
Published in print in 1825, Cornélie was promptly banned by the 
censor (OCLC lists a single copy, in the Bibliothèque nationale). 

 
Léontine Fay first appeared on stage at 5 and caused a sensation 
when she acted at the Gymnase dramatique at 10, performing pieces 
written for her by Eugène Scribe. While visiting London in 1831 she 
was described as ‘the greatest theatrical attraction now in London’ 
(Spectator) and she joined the Théâtre Française in 1832. 

 
 

 

34. WEBER, France. Essai historique sur la brasserie française. Soissons: J. Prudhomme, 
1900.   £1200 

 

8vo (225 × 140 mm), pp. [8], 533, [1]. Three photographic plates. 
Original printed wrappers. Elaborate contemporary chemise of 
painted vellum signed L. F. Weber (the author’s son, his later 
inscriptions also to upper wrapper, dated 1953), coloured silk 
markers, slipcase.  

 

FIRST EDITION, ONE OF  300 COPIES, THIS EXAMPLE WITH A 

UNIQUE PAINTED VELLUM CHEMISE BY THE AUTHOR’S SON: 
the vellum is painted in accomplished medievalist style in 
rich colours and gold depicting a medieval brewer within 
architectural border, with scrolls, shields and stylised hop 
plants, the date, 1900 to the rear cover. A unique and 
beautiful copy of a rare book. 

 
Essai historique sur la brasserie française is a detailed regional 
survey of the history of French brewing, based on 
documentary evidence, notably the various medieval and 

early-modern brewers’ ordinances from French towns and cities. The author was a member 
of the Syndicat des Brasseurs du Centre et du Midi de la France.  

 

OCLC lists copies at BL and NYPL only outside continental Europe. 


